

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	CASE NO. 2017 CA 005989 B
	)	
v.	)	Judge Todd Edelman
	)	
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	Next Event: Initial Conference
	)	February 23, 2018
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	9:30 a.m.
<hr/>	)	Room 212

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANT APA'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY IN PREPARATION FOR THEIR  
OPPOSITIONS AND EXPEDITED HEARINGS OR TRIAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Defendants’ Request for a Stay Is Without Merit Under D.C. Court of Appeals Precedent.....1

B. The Requested Discovery Targets Evidence Directly Relevant to Defeating Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Motions and Motions to Compel Arbitration.....1

    1. The Requested Discovery Targets Further Evidence of Actual Malice That Will Defeat the Anti-SLAPP Motions .....2

    2. The Requested Discovery Targets Evidence That the Relevant Arbitration Clauses Do Not Govern the Claims in This Case .....3

C. Defendants Failed to Assert Anti-SLAPP Protection for Their Activities Alleged in 11 of the 12 Claims in Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Pending Discovery Is Now Due on Those Claims.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Auerbach v. Frank*,  
685 A.2d 404 (D.C. 1996).....1

*Baral v. Schnitt*,  
376 P.3d 604 (Cal. 2016).....5

*Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Mar., LLC.*,  
647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011).....4

*Comp. Enter. Inst. v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....2

*Creditors Ex Rel. Estate of Lemington Home for the Aged v. Baldwin*  
*(In re Lemington Home for the Aged)*, 777 F.3d 620 (3d Cir. 2015).....3

*Gambardella v. Apple Health Care, Inc.*,  
969 A.2d 736 (Conn. 2009).....3

*Leadertex v. Morganton Dyeing Finishing Corp.*,  
67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995).....4

*Masurovsky v. Green*,  
687 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1996).....4

*Noonan v. Staples*,  
556 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2009).....3

*Sherrod v. Breitbart*,  
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. 2013).....5

*Standley v Egbert*,  
267 A.2d 365 (D.C. 1970).....5

*Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc.*,  
926 A.2d 899 (Pa. 2007).....Exhibit B

**OTHER SOURCES**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A, cmt. d (2006).....Exhibit B

D.C. Superior Court Rule of Civ. Proc. 12(g).....1

D.C. Superior Court Rule of Civ. Proc. 26.....5

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code §29-406.30.....2

D.C. Code §16-5501, 5502 (Anti-SLAPP Act).....5
